Property, plant and equipment 2,996,580

Goodwill 31,563,568

Performance bond 350,740

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (8,725,265)

Bank indebtedness (400,000)

Loan payable and current portion of long-term debt (581,476)

Long-term debt (3,349,679)

Interest on debt (550,058)

Asset retirement obligations (1,372,141)

   23,337,670

 $   -

Patagonia Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

Nine month period ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

33

25.   Restatement

Upon the completion of the Reverse Acquisition by Patagonia Gold Corp on July 22, 2019, the issuer became subject to

reporting under US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“US GAAP’). The previously issued financial statements

were issued under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The restatement from IFRS to US GAAP is as

follows:

Effect on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

As previously As

Reported Restated

IFRS 1 2 3 4 US GAAP

CURRENT ASSETS: $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash 654$   -$   -$   6$   -$   660$

Accounts receivable 4,921   -   -   2   -   4,923

Inventory 5,907   379   -   -   -   6,286

Total Current Assets 11,482   379   -   8   -   11,869

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Mineral Properties 9,726   (3,379)   (3,822)   -   -   2,525

Mining rights 16,475   -   -   -   -   16,475

Property, plant and equipment 13,508   (4,030)   -   -   -   9,478

Other financial assets 11   -   -   -   -   11

Deferred tax asset 1,633   2,145   -   -   -   3,778

Other receivables 3,075   -   -   (3)   -   3,072

Total Non-Current Assets: 44,428   (5,264)   (3,822)   (3)   -   35,339

TOTAL ASSETS: 55,910$   (4,885)$   (3,822)$   5$   -$   47,208$

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,933$   -   -$   (6)$   -$   6,927$

Loan payable and current portion of long-term debt 22,492   -   -   (9)   -   22,483

Total Current Liabilities: 29,425   -   -   (15)   -   29,410

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Long-term debt 674   -   -   -   -   674

Other long-term provisions 1,354   -   -   (1)   (1,274)   79

Asset retirement obligation -   -   -   -   1,274   1,274

Deferred tax liability 1,075   (1,075)   -   -   -   -

Total Non-Current Liabilities: 3,103   (1,075)   -   (1)   -   2,027

TOTAL LIABILITIES: 32,528$   (1,075)$   -$   (16)$   -$   31,437$

 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

 Share capital 301$   -$   -$   -$   -$   301$

Share premium account (Paid in Capital) 135,625   -   -   -   45,924   181,549

Capital redemption reserve 29,796   -   -   -   (29,796)   -

Currency translation reserve 18,040   (17,152)   -   -   (888)   -

Share-based payment reserve 14,721   -   -   -   (14,721)   -

Accumulated losses (174,164)   12,673   (3,969)   21   -   (165,439)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   -   -   -   (519)   (519)

 Total Stockholders' Equity attributable to the

parent: 24,319   (4,479)   (3,969)   21   -   15,892

Non-controlling interest (937)   669   147   -   -   (121)

Total Stockholders' Equity: 23,382   (3,810)   (3,822)   21   -   15,771

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY: 55,910$   (4,885)$   (3,822)$   5$   -$   47,208$

Year ended December 31, 2018

Adjustments to US GAAP

Patagonia Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

Nine month period ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

34

Effect on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity

Share

capital

Share

premium

account

(additional

paid in

capital)

Capital

redemption

reserve

Currency

translation

reserve

Share-based

payment

reserve

Accumulated

losses

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income

Total

attributable

to owners

Non-

controlling

interests Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'001 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Balance -January 1, 2018, as previously stated  $31,886   143,690  $   -   $   300  $   15,503  $  (158,003)  $   -   $   33,376  $   407  $33,783

 Share-based payment   -   -   -   -   190   -   -   190   -   190

 Lapse of option   -   -   -   -   (98)   98   -   -   -   -

 Capital reorganization   (31,567)   -   31,567   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Exchange differences on translation to $USD   (18)   (8,065)   (1,771)   10,728   (874)   -   -   -   -   -

 Loss for the year   -   -   -   -   -   (16,246)   -   (16,246)   (1,344)   (17,590)

 Other comprehensive income (expense)   -   -   -   7,012   -   (13)   -   6,999   -   6,999

 Balance -December  31, 2018, as previously

stated  $   301  $135,625  $   29,796  $  18,040  $   14,721  $  (174,164)  $   -   $   24,319  $   (937)  $23,382

 Conversion to US GAAP (adjustments 1-4)   -   45,924   (29,796)   (18,040)   (14,721)   8,725   (519)   (8,427)   816   (7,611)

 Balance -December  31, 2018, as restated  $   301  $181,549  $   -   $   -   $   -   $  (165,439)  $   (519)  $   15,892  $   (121)  $15,771

Adjustment 1: Difference of treatment for hyperinflationary economies.

The group's subsidiary financial statements that are in hyperinflationary economies have been adjusted to reflect the application of

ASC 830-10-45-11 which indicates that the financial statements of a foreign entity in a highly inflationary economy are remeasured

as if the functional currency were the reporting currency. Accordingly, the financial statements of those entities are remeasured into

the reporting currency according to the requirements of ASC 830-10-45-17.

Adjustment 2: Difference of treatment for development costs.